EX(ON COMPANY, U.SA.

P.O. BOX 4032 ® CONCORD, CA 94524-4032
MARKETING DEPARTMENT ® ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

DARIN L. ROUSE
SENIOR ENGINEER
(925) 246-8768

(925) 246-8798 FAX

July 7, 1999 i
N *
L;-i - %,

Mr. Barney Chan =

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency L

Departiment of Environmental Health (i -

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 = ,

Alameda, California 94502-6577 -,

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12 Street, Oakland, California. ffj ;

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report, Second Quarter 1999, dated June 17, 1999, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared
by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of the quarterly
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Sincerely,

|
Darin L. Rouse
Senior Engineer

DLR/tjm

Attachment ERI's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1999, dated
June 17, 1999,

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill - California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

wio attachment
Ms. Tracy A. Faulkner - Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

A DIVISION OF EXXON COCAPORATION




ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

June 17, 1999
ERI 229313.R05

Ms. Marla D. Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1999, Exxon Service
Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Qakland, California.

(X

Ms. Guensler: N

o

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERD), is —
reporting the results of the second quarter 1999, groundwater monitoring and sampling event. The 2
location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring 3
and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and groundwatel;_}

flow direction and gradient. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) performed the site field activitieg._j
at the request of Exxon. o

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On May 18 and 27, 1999, Blaine Tech measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater
samples from select monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling
were performed in accordance with Blaine Tech’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction are presented on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (California State
Certification Number 1210) in Redwood City, California, under Chain of Custody protocol. The
samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methy] tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE), and total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), using the
methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis reports and Chain of Custody records
are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 1. The results of analyses of groundwater samples collected during the recent
sampling event are shown on Plate 2.
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ERI 229313 RO5 Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California

June 17, 1999

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon
Company, U.S.A. and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

(Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call Ms. Tracy A. Faulkner at

(415) 382-5985.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Tracy A. Faulkner
Project Manager
V%

'

Mark S. Dockum
R.G. 4412
C.E.G. 1675

Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Service Swon 70238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Califorsia

{Paze | of 33
Well ID # Sampling SURj DTW Elcv TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Daie < o feet i R PR S—T upfl, A PR Ao PO R L DA e
MWoA 11/2/95 NLPH 7.16 4.30 <50 <10 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{11.46) 4/26/86 NLPH .33 513 - --- - - .- -
8,22/96 NLPI 7.02 4 44 --- - --- o -
224097
316/98 MLPH G6.14 5.32 <200 40,000 T.9 <210 <20 <2.0
42198 NLPH 6.29 5.17 <50 53,000 is <05 <05 <0.5
(14.53) 722198 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <15 <25 <2.5 <2.5
12/22/98 NLPH 6.47 §.06 <50 5,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/26/99 NLPH 6.38 815 < 100 10,000 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <l.0
5/27/99** NLPH §.56 7.97 <5,000 15,300 <50 <50 <50 <50
MWYB 11/2/95 NLPH 6.14 3.66 130 <10 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.800 4/26/96 NLPH 5.66 4.14 270 70 130 28 6.7 <3
8/22/06 NLFH G.16 3.64 210 ki 5.7 6.8 1.1 9.2
124197 NLPH 5.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 76 .4 4.1 12
3/16/98 NLPH 5.32 4.48 860 1,500 140 20 11 <2.0
4/21/98 NLPH 5.49 43 1.800 18,000 300 <5.0 7.9 <50
(12.83) /2298 NLPH 5.79 T7.04 < 300 26,000 13 <5.0 <3540 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 5.6% 7.14 700 21,000 110 31 a.1 14
2126499 NLPH 5.10 1.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <215 52 38
5/18/99 NLPH 5.65 7.18 < 10,000 42,100 158 <100 <100 <100
MWaC 11/2/95 - - - —_— -
(11.14) 4/26/%6 - — e - - e
8/22/96 -— — N = -
2124197 e - - - - - - -
3/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <3500 150,000 24 <50 <5.0 <5.0
4/21/98 NLPH 5.83 531 150 130,000/150,000* <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
(14.19) /22198 MLPH 6.43 7.6 < 300 95,000 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50
12/22/98 MLPH 6.16 803 < 500 84,000 <5.0 <350 <5.0 <5.0
2/26/99 NLPH 5.46 B.73 <250 55,000 <2.5 <25 <215 <2.5

5/18/99 NLPH 6.27 7.92 <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exnon Service Swthon 70238
2200 Eam 12th Strect
Crakland, Califormis
{Page 2 of 3)

Well ID # Sampling SUBRI DTW Elev TPPHg MTHE 4] T E X
(TOC)Y Drate < .. I (' I & B i e e dhand saR N b b Lt (1770 Do 2 =
MWD 11/2/95
{12.90 4/26/96 . -

8/22/%
2024197
3/16/98 NLPH 6.94 5.96 < 50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
4/21/98 NLPH 7.22 5.68 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
(15.98) 122198 NLPH 7.85 .13 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/98 WLPH 7.58 8.40 <50 12 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/26/99 NLPH 6.42 956 <50 310 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/18/99 NLPH 6.55 9.43 <2,500 w! <25 <15 <15 <25
MWOF 11/2/95
(8.37) 4126/96 NLPH <50 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5
8/22/96 NLPH <50 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/24/97 NLPH <50 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/16/98 NLPH
4/21/98
{11.38) 7/22/98
£2/22/98 NLPH 5.47 5.91 <50 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/26/99 NLPH 5.35 6.03 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/18/99 NLPH 5.62 5.76 <50 61.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
1 MwoG 11/2/95  NLPH 5.92 4.03 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
N g L gkt s 095 4/26/96 NLPH 5.28 467 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
N AT 8/22/56 NLPH 5.57 4.38 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
bb &)g‘;‘{ ! 2124197 NLPH 5.30 4.65 <30 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
3/16/98
4/21/98
{12.99) 7/22/98
12/22/98 NLPH 5.28 7.71 =50 1,100 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
2/26/99 NLPH 5.31 7.68 <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <n.5 <05

5/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 < 1,000 3,990 <10 <14 <10 <10



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Exxon Scrvice Sttion 7-0238
2204} Eant 12th Strect
Daklaml, California
(Fage 3af 3)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBl DTW Eley TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date [ CTRVTARRTINSRN| [ TPPPI.. | - J. S —— el . ey >
MW9H 11/2/95 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <5 =10 <(L.5 <0.5 <{L5 <08
(8.58) 4126090 NLPH 8.05 0.53 - --

822196 NLPH .17 0.41 LA
22497 --- -- - - - ---
3716/98 - - --- - --
4/21/98 - - - - - -
(11.61) T/22/98 - - - -
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
2726099 NLPH 7.61 4.00 <50 <2.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
5/18/99 NLPH 3.00 3.61 <50 3.98 <{.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW9l 11/2/95 NLPH 604 4.07 <50 < 10 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(111 4/26/96 NLPH 5.27 4.84 <50 99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
8/22/96 NLPH 5.06 4.45 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
2124/97 NLPH 5,24 4.87 120 9,100 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
3/16/98 NLPH 4.91 5.20 <200 59,000 13 <20 <2.0 <20
4/21/98 NLPH 508 5.03 <500 59,000 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0
(13 14) 7/22/98 NLPH 5.44 7.70 <500 62,000 <5.0 <50 <50 <35.0
12/22/98 NLPH 531 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <05 <035 <0.5
2/26/99 NLPH 4.71 843 < 500 9,700 < 5.0 <35.0 <5.0 <50
5/18/99 NLPH 5.30 .8 < 1,000 1,730 <10 <10 <10 <10
Nates:
SUBJ = Results of subjeciive cvaluation
NLPH = Mo liquid-phase hydrocarhons presemt nowell.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing, relative to mean sca level.
DTW = Depth 1o waler.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwaier surface; relative 1o mean sea level
TPPHg = Total prrgeahle petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline amalyred using EPA method 503078015 (modificd).
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! cher anafyzed using EPA method S030/8020.
BTEX = Rensene, iwluene, etvibenrene, and total xylenes osing EPA methad 5030/8020
< = Less than the indicated dotection fmbt shown by the iaboraiory,

--- = Not measured or simpled.
. = MTERE confirmed i EPA method 8260
ok = Miscalculation in field. Ficld technician may have lnadvirtenily monunored and sampled the wrong well, Rewampled 5727799,
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT EXXON STATIONS

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmenta! sampling and documentation as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater maonitoring assignments and intentionally
limit the scope of our services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the information we collect. As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684 }
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and

“perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Exxon comply with Exxen's safety
guidelines, 29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and lliness Prevention Program (IIPP). Al
Field Technicians receive the full 40 hour 28CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior to commencing any work on any Exxon site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the welthead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard electronic sounders which are graduated in increments of
hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of Immiscibles or sheen and when free
product is suspected, it is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). If sheen or
product is found in a well, the Project Coordinator notifies the appropriate party (e.g. Exxon
employee or consultant).

No samples are collected from a well containing sheen or product.
EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and
the diameter of the well. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 1




are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurisdictions.

Well purging devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be
evacuated. In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (i.e.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well. Small volumes of
purgewater are often removed by hand bailing with a disposable bailer.

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.

Instrument readings are obtained at reqular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than once per case volume).

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:

Temperature is considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius. Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However,
less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge.

Wells known to dewater are evacuated as early as possible during each site visit in order to
allow for the greatest amount of recovering. Any well that does not recharge to 80% of its
original volurme will be sampled prior to the departure of our personnel from the site in order to
eliminate the need of a return visit.

In jurisdictions where a certain percentage of recovery is included in the local completion
standard, our personne! follow the regulatory expectation.

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
trailers. Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses etc.), consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped into effluent tanks.

Non hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being transported to an Exxon approved disposal
facility {e.g. Romic Environmental Technologies Corporation in East Palo Alto, California).

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 2



SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a disposable bailer.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided
by the laboratory which will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the
bailer to the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The
type of sample container, materiat of construction, method of closure and filling requirements
are specific to the intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to
delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS

A Trip Blank is carried to each site and is kept inside the caoler for the duration of the sampling
event. Itis turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and
transport (direct ar via our facility) to the analytical laboratory that will perform the intended
analytical procedures. These ice chests contain quantities of restaurant grade iceasa
refrigerant material. The samples are maintained in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until
relinquished into the custody of the laboratory or laboratory courier.

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

Each and every sample container has a label affixed to it. In most cases these labels are
generated by our office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labeis can also be hand written
by our field personnel. The site is identified with the station number and site address, as is the
particular groundwater well from which the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, 5-1 etc.). The
time at which the sample was collected and the initials of the person callecting the sample are
handwritten onto the label.

Chain of Custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms foltowing USEPA
specifications.

Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use
in each well and before subseguent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 3




leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer which is then operated with high quality deionized
water which is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
facilitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation
(U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that is incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, sounder etc.) that
cannot be washed using the hot high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-phosphate
soap and deionized water solution and rinsed with deionized water.

EXAMPLE: The sounder is cleaned between wells using the non-phosphate soap and deionized
water solution followed by deionized water rinses. The sounder is then washed with the steam

.- cleaner between sites or as necessitated by use in a particularly contaminated well.

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

All Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken using YSI meters (e.g. YS| Model 58 or equivalent Y3I
meter). These meters are equipped with a YS! stirring device that enables them to collect
accurate in-situ readings. The prabe/stirring devices are modified to ailow downhole
measurements to be taken from wells as small as two-inch diameter.

The probe and reel is decontaminated between wells as described above. The meter is
calibrated between wells as per the instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer
is lowered into the water column allowed o stabilize before use.

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Corning ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual. In use the probe is
placed in a cup of freshly obtained monitoring well water and allowed to stabilize,

tzine Tech Services, Inc. Page 4
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




- 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D
SequOIa Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

June 4, 1999

Tracy Faulkner

ERI

73 Digital Dr. Suite 100

Novato, CA 94849

RE: Exxon/P905609

Dear Tracy Faulkner:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 19, 1899. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A

Matt Sakai
l Project Manager

CA ELAP Cerlificate Number 2245




1455 McDowell Bhvdl. Morth, Ste. D

l@ SeqUOia Petajuma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

An alytIC al FAX (FOT) 792-0342
ER] Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received:  5/19/99
[Novate, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported: 6/4/99
I ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P905609
é&mple Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-9A P905609-01 Water 5/18/99
lMW~9B | P905609-02 Water 5/18/99
MW-9C P905609-03 - Water 5/18/99
'MW-QD P905609-04 - Water 5/18/99
'MW-QF P905609-05 Water 5/18/%9
MW-9G P905609-06 Water 5/18/99
lM W-9H PS05609-07 Water 5/18/99
MW-9[ _ PO05609-08 Water 5/18/99
lTn'p Blank P305609-09 Water S/18/99

l-égc'g_’.:;ia Anulytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody documerts.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

. Page 10of i3



3 ' 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Sequoia Pecauma, CA 94953

(707) 792-1865

Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342
RI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
3 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Novato, CA 94939 ‘ Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99
ample Deseription: MW-%A
Laboratory Sample Number: P905609-01
Batch Date Date Specific Method/  Reporting
Analyte * Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Sumogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleurn Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX bv EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline - 9050878  5/28/99 5/29/99 - 25000 ND ug/l
enzene " " v 250 ND "
oluene " " " 250 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 250 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 250 ND "
Eelhyl tert-butyl ether " . - 1000 72200 " -
wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " “ 65.0-135 fod %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " g " 65.0-133 94.0 "
£
‘equaia Anzlytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

l | Page2¢fi3



Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865
An alytic al FAX (707} 792-0342
RI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Novato, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99
ample Description: MW-9B
Laboratory Sample Number: P905609-02
r Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
tAnalyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Sumogate Limits Limit Result  Units Notes*
Seauoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX bv EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline 9050882  5/28/99 5/29/99 10000 ND g/l
enzene " " " 100 158 "
!oluene " " " 100 ND "
thylbenzene ! " " 100 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 100 WD "
lethyl tert-butyl ether " i} " 400 42100 " .
urrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65.0-135 923 %4
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene " " " 65.0-135 99.3 "

tquoia Anaiyhes - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1 1455 McDowelt Bivd. North, Ste. D
S equ01a Petaluma, CA 94954
{707) 792-1865
An alytlc al FAX (707) 792-0342
RI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
3 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Ngvato, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported: 6/4/99
ample Description: MW-9C
Laboratory Sample Number: P905609-03
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
l Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petrolevm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX _bv EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline ' 9050882  5/28/99 5/29/99 25000 ND ug/l
enzene " " " 250 ND "
‘olucne " " " 250 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 250 ND "
¥ ylenes (total) " " " 250 ND "
‘Ieth_v] tert-butyl ether " " " 1000 68900 " o
urrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65.0-135 937 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " g $3.0-135 98.7 "

|

B cquoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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' Sequoia
«¥F Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

R1 Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
3 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Novato, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99
ample Description: MW-9D
Laboratory Sample Number: P905609-04
‘ Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*®
lr Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline Q50882  5/28/99 5/29/99 2500 ND ug/l
enzene " " T 25.0 ND "
oluene v " " 25.0 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 250 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 250 ND "
lﬂ;ﬁm_ﬂ tert-butyl ether ' - . 0 1300 "
urrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " : " 65.0-135 90.3 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene v " " 65.0-133 98.0 “

'?equcia Aualytical - Petaiuma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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_>

Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707} 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

| 5

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Exxon
550518-M1/7-0238
Tracy Faulkner

Sampled: 5/18/99
Received: 5/19/99
Reported:  6/4/99

73 Digital Dr. Suite 100
Novato, CA 94549
ample Description:

Laboratory Sample Number:

MW-9F
P905609-05

!Analyv:

Batch
Number

Date

Prepared

Date Specific Method/ Reporiing
Analyzed  Surragate Limits Limit

Result Units Notes*

lr Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M

Gasoline 9050882  5/28/99 5/29/9% 50.0 ND ug/l

enzene " " " 0.500 ND "

oluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

ylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "

Methyl tert-buty! ether " ! " 2.00 61.6 " o
urrogate; a,a,a-Triflugrotoluene ¥ " " 65.0-135 96.3 % T
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuprobenzene " " " 65.0-135 99.7 !

I3

squoia Anatytical - Peizluma

.S

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, 5te. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-18B65
FAX (707) 792-0342

RI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
3 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number:  990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/9%
Navata, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99
ample Description: MW-9G
Laboratory Sample Number: P905609-06
‘ Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Anzlyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX bv EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline 90350882  5/28/99 5/29/99 1000 ND ug/l
enzene " " " 10.0 ND "
oluene " " " 10.0 KD "
Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 ND
X ylenes (1otal) " " " 10.0 ND "
lMethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 40.0 3990 " _
Surrogate: a.0.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65.0-135 920 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " “ " 65.0-135 99.0 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.



Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX {707} 792-0342

W Analytical

ERI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Novato, CA 94549 Project Manager: Tracy Fautkner Reported:  6/4/99
Sample Description: MW-9H
Laberatery Sample Number:. P905609-07
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Lirmit Result Units Notes”
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasaline 0050898  5/29/99 5/29/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 KD "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND N
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes {total) - " " 0.500 ND :
Methvl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.00 3.98 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluerotoluene " " " 65.0-135 161 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 93.7 "
Sequoiz Anelytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and defirulions.
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! Sequoia

lw Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

RI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
73 Digital Dr. Suite 160 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Novato, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Fautkner Reported:  6/4/99
&ample Description: MW-9I
aboratory Sample Number: P205609-08
. Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyie Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
lTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX bv EPA 8015M/8020)M
Gasoline 9050898  5/29/99 5/25/99 1000 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 10.0 ND "
toluenc " ) " 10.0 ND "
thylbenzene " " 10.0 ND "
Xylenes (to1al) " " 10.0 ND
Methyl tert-buty] ether " " ! 40.0 Kyl o
urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " g " 65.0-135 100 %
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " ! " 65.0-135 94.0 g

Eequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer io end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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] Sequoia

lv Analytical

1455 McDowel] Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865
FAX (707} 792-0342

ERI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99

73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number:  990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/9%

Novato, CA 54949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99

Sample Description: Trip Blank

Laboratory Sample Number: P905609-09
' Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma

Total Petroteum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX bv EPA 8015M/8020M

Gasoline 9050898  5/29/99 5/29/99 50.0 ND ug/l

Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
'Tolucnc " " " 0.500 ND "

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " 2.00 ND " o
l:ﬂ{rrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 63.0-135 103 %

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-133 95.0 "

3equcia Analyticai - Peralumna

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Fage 1013




1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
' S equOIa Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

An alYtl C al FAX (707) 792-0342
ER{ Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number:  990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 3/19/99
Novato, CA 94549 Project Manager:  Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
' Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyt Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limnit % Notes*
lBatch 9050878 Date Prepared: 5/28/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 5050878-BLK1
Gasoline 5/28/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
lTO!uene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Iwc:}m tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00 -
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 160 308 " 63.0-135 103
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 100 290 " 65.0-135 967
LCS 9050878-BS1
Gasoline 5/28/99 i000 8§77 ug/l 65.0-135 877 L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 284 g 63.0-135 947
lMatrix Spike 9050878-M51 P905525-04
- Gasoline 5/28/99 1000 ND 889 ug/l 65.0-135 389
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 290 " 65.0-135 967
Matrix Spike Dup 9050878-MSD1 P905525-04
Gasoline 5728199 1000 ND 871 ug/i 65.0-135 871 200 205 L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 298 " 65.0-135 993
Batch: 90350882 Date Prepared: 5/28/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 9050882-BLK1
Gasoline 5/28/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " . ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00 -
Surrogate: o,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Y 100 284 " 65.0-135 947
lSurmgale 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 308 " 65.0-135 103
9050882-BS1
IBenzene 5/28/99 100 98.2 ug/l 65.0-135 982
Toluene " 100 574 " 65.0-135 974
Ethylbenzene " 100 91.5 " $5.0-135  91.5
Xylenes (total) " 300 283 " 65.0-135 943
ISurrogare a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene " 300 271 " 65.0-135 903
Ichunia Analytical - Petaluma ' *Rejer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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I 1 | ' 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D
S e qu01a Petaluma, CA 84954
(707) 792-1865

' v AﬂﬂlYtiCﬁl FAX (707) 792-0342

"ERJ Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number:  990318-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Novato, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

I

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Resule Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
l Matrix Spike 9050882-NMS1 P905528-03
Benzene 5/28/99 100 ND 102 ug/l 65.0-135 142
Toluene : " 100 ND 101 " 65.0-135 101
R Ethylbenzene N 100 ND 95.2 " 65.0-135 952
Xylenes (total) 3 300 ND 294 " 65.0-135  98.0
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 279 " 65.0-135  93.0
I Matrix Spike Dup 9050882-MSD1 P905528-03 1.2
Benzene 5/28/9%9 100 ND 188 ug/l 65.0-135 188 200 593
Toluene " 100 ND 145 " 65.0-135 145 200 358
Ethylbenzene ) 100 ND 99.2 " 63.0-135 992 200 412
IXylenes (total) i 300 ND 235 " 65.0-135 783 200 233
Surrogate: a,o,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 391 " 63.0-135 130
lBatch: 3050898 Date Prepared: 5/29/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 5050898-BLK1
Gasoline 5/29/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ezhylbenzene " ND ! 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND “ 0.500
Methy! tert-butyl ether T ND " 2.00 _
W Surrogate: a,q,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 305 " 65.0-135 102
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene " 300 278 " 65.0-135  92.7
LCS 3050898-BS1
Gasoline 5/29/99 1000 919 ug/l 65.0-135 919 -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene " 300 281 " 65.0-135 937
IMatrix Spike 9050898-MS1 P905614-01
Gasoline 5/29/99 1000 ND 958 ug/] 65.0-135 958
lSurrogare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 279 " 65.0-133 930
Matrix Spike Dup 9050898-MSD1 P205614-01
Gasoline 5/29/99 1000 ND 938 ug/l 650-135 938 200 21
I.S'urrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene " 300 282 " 65.0-135 94.0
lSequcia Aunalytical - Petzluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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(707) 792-1865

Q) Sequoia s o o 3.2
v Analytic al FAX (707) 7920342

ERI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/18/99
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number: 990518-M1/7-0238 Received: 5/19/99
Novato, CA 94949 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/4/99

N

Notes and Definitions

Note

Sample portion used for MSD had sediment

ax

(83

The spike recovery was outside acceptance timits for the MS and/or MSD due to matrix interference. The LCS and/or LCSD were
within acceptance limits showing that the laboratory is in control and the data is acceptable. )

Analyte DETECTED

z
o

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

B
)
-

d
=

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

ol
=
3

Recav, Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

L
=
el
)

lSequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 13 612



Sequia Analytical
@ 680 Chesapeaka Dr.

{650} 384.0600 + FAX (850) 364-923]

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Box 2180, Houslon, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: [ (2. /E)( KeA_

Page _|_of ]

‘Address: —74/ D,q!/—/ p/‘, juf,le,@

ovate, A 59797

T Site Location: zzoo g1 (2h 5 Oublndl

Project #: quﬂg oy

Consultant Project #:

Consultant Work Release #: quooggg

Shipment Method:

Project Contact: 774(,;,, /—;:U//(,m/‘ Phone #: (‘/rj—) 3gz- 5755 Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: Wafn  (Zueos lof™ Phone #: (q 25) Y- 5776 EXXON RAS #: 7-023E

Sampled by (print): Mask  TomlhSer) Sampler's Signature:  Jlape vy COOLERCUSTODYSEALSINTACTLY NOTINTACY
Air Bill #: COBIERTEMPERATURE °C .

TAT: Q24hr D48hr O72hr Q9 hr

¢

tandard (10 day)

ANALYSIS REQUIRED

U N e

TPH/GaS TPH.’ TRPH M’% Temperalure:
Sample Collection { Colleclion Malrix Prev # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ Diesel S.M. ]
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 8015/ | EPA | 5520 |(Duzo) Inbound Seat: XS Mo
8020 815 '
oSG !
A Mw-48 5-1g-94 [1Higo | Wate” S -/ >Ili{\\ S
/
Amw-a3 | ] Mo 3 |-z Y X
A mw-1 ¢ { 15\38 S -3 >/ /(
# Wlbv-q_D ‘ ”:L{D l ,5 ik ,x\ \(
A mhy F /1o ( S | =5 > X
| mwd & jo!20o \ 3 | -6 X X
M- Y 100 | | s | -2 X X
A wwv-q T Vo3 \L 3 | -2 X X
4 TR s-18-qq | }bio0 2 -9 X A
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Commenls
ARy B Bkl IR =y = T
/ f1g e k__”) t A
4,( o .gé’é /1955 0 el g | 1244
N - -

ek Client

Yellow - Sequoia

-

White - Sequoia




SeqU.Oia 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
{707) 792-1865

w Analytical FAX (707) 1920342
Q E@Eﬂwﬂﬁ‘a
ATEER \

June 10, 19589

Tracy Faulkner

ERI

73 Digital Dr. Suite 100
Movato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon/P905824
Dear Tracy Faulkner:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 28, 1999. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please fee! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245



S equ()ia ' 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
. (707) 792-1865
'v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

RI Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/27/99
3 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number:  7-0238/ Received: 5/28/99

Npvato, CA 949490 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reparted: 6/10/9%

| ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P905824

iamp{e Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-9A Po35824-01 Water 5127199

lcquoia Analyiicéi - Petalima The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

' Page 1 ¢4



Analytical

1455 MecDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(7Q7) 792-1B65

FAX (707) 792-0342

m Sequoia
ﬁf

Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/27/99
Bigital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number:  7-0238/ Received: 5/28/%9
Novato, CA 94549 Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner Reported:  6/10/99
mple Deseription: MW-9A
aboratory Sample Number: P905824-01
l Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Anzlyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
!ﬁtat Petroleum Hydrgcarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
asoline 9060277 6/9/99 6/9/99 5000 ND ug/l
Benzene " ! " 50.0 ND "
l:luenc " " ! 50.0 ND "
hylbenzene " " " 50.0 ND "
Xylenes (total) * " " 50.0 ND "
ethy} tert-butyl ether " " " 200 15300 "
«rrogate: o,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 63.0-133 §5.0 %
urrogate: 4-Bromofluerobenzene " " ! 63.0-135 95.3 "

3

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

i
L
1
1
i
|
i
|
i
i

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
'W Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

{(707) 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

RI
3 Digital Dr. Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949

Project: Exxon

Project Number:  7-0238/

Project Manager: Tracy Faulkner

Sampled: 5/27/99
Received: 5/28/99
Reported:  6/10/9%

l Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
. nalyte Analyvzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Eatch: 9060277 Date Prepared: 6/9/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
lank 9060277-BLK]
Gasoline 6/9/99 ND ug/! 50.0
enzene ! ND " 0.500
io!uenc ! ND 0.500
thylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Aethyl tert-butyl ether ! ND " 2.00 B
‘;arrogale: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 281 g 65.0-135 937
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 294 " 65.0-135 980
kC_S 9060277-BS1
enzene 6/9/99 100 101 ug/l 63.0-135 101
Toluene " 100 101 " 65.0-135 101
thylbenzene " 100 95.0 " 65.0-135  95.0
‘Eylenes (total) e 300 o 94 " _ 65.0-135 980 .
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 ] 273 " 65.0-135  91.0
&iatrix Spike 9060277-MS5] P906061-02
enzene 6/9/99 100 ND 5§.2 ug'l 63.0-135  98.2
Toluene " 100 3.09 101 " 65.0-135 979
thylbenzene " 100 KD 92.6 - 65.0-133 926
tylenes (total) " 300 ND 287 " 65.0-135 957
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 271 " 65.0-135 943
Elatrix Spike Dup 9060277-MSD1 P905061-02
asoline 6/9/99 154 ND ug/l 65.0-135 20.0
Benzene " 100 ND 101 " 65.0-135 101 200 281
oluene " 100 3.09 103 " 65.0-135 999 200 2.02
'Ethy]benzene ! 100 ND 952 " 65.0-135 952 200 277
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 293 v 65.0-135 983 200 2.68 -
wrrogate; a,a.a-Trifleorotoluene " 300 277 " 63.0-135 923

£

'chuoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
W% Analytical

1455 McDoweli Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

RI Project: Exxon
73 Digital Dr. Suite 100 Project Number:  7-0238/
Novato, Ca 94949 Project Manager:  Tracy Faulkner

-

Sampled: 5/27/99
Received: 5/28/99
Reported: 6/10/99

Notes and Definitions

Note

" om

|w]
(x4
e}

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

. .
o

=]

Nat Reported

=
3

Sarnple results reported on a dry weight basis

(2}
2}
Q
<

Recovery

)
o

Relative Perceri Difference

SN EN N G Me N NS OGS WS EE

quuoia Analytical - Petaluma

Fage 4 of 4
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Sequoia Analylical
@ O : EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
v Redwood City, CA 94063 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
(650) 364-9600 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY _
Consultant's Name: ER \ /E)( K Page _/ of 7 .
‘Address: 7Y D-"?’/—/ p/' s,ite G ) o u‘q fo CA-, /4{? 5/‘? | site Location: 7200 E1 {20 SH Cuddy
Project #: "7?05'/5/ A1/ Consultant’ F"ro]ect #: ' Consultant Work Release #: Iqq 00938
_Project Contact: 7—/.:?(,4 fL'QU//(/ZM Phone #: (‘/(5_) 38z - 5955 Laboratory Work Release #: =
EXXON Contact: |44, Te  Guen o/~ Phone #: (25 ) 24(;- 776 EXXON RAS #: 7-023 % 8
Sampled by (print): Mé’fja,,, W/, z Sampler's Signature: 22" A . :é
Shipment Method: o Air Bill #: ¢ - 140 0502 Y =y
TAT: Q24hr Qd48hr O 72hr 096 hr [XBtandard (10 day) | ANALYSIS FIEQUlHE'D !
- TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH . :
Sample Collection | Collection | Matrix | o | #of | Sequoias | BTEX | Diesel | SM. MIBE Ie;"p”:t:m; —
Description Date Time Saoil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 8015/ £PA 5520 |(clpze nbound seal. - ¥es M0
: 8020 8015 @'ﬂ‘f) Qutbound Seal: Yes No P
. s ) 2
SN2 527 j247 | Weter HE |3 st X O\ g
- - ‘- é
o
o
)
_ o
Q
=
@
w
®
£
| =
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
-74)%57‘3 Sle /97 s ﬂ/%C__:—' ?7/37/7}-7 //ﬁ
7 —— . .
757/75 2 cge | gp
7 . ,




CMAY. 28" 994FRI) 08:39 BLAINE TECH SERVICES INC TEL: 408 573 7771 P. 001
' 2293]3<

1680 ROGERS AVENUE

BLAINE . 5 =
TECH SERVICES.. AN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
]

(408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) £73-0555 PHONE

DATE S/ gv 29

Total pages
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Project # . iﬂQS)g“M/ - Dae 9~ }5-13 Client EX)‘PH
e 2000 E. B ™ ontlewd cp |
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Sequoia Analyllcal
m 680 Chesaposke Dr. EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
v Redwood Cly, GA 94063 P.0. Box 2180, Housion, T, 77002-7426
(B50) 364-9600 = FAX (550} 364.9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Cnnsullants Name: ER.\ /E)( ?(a% Page _’/ of /
Rddress: 74/ Dgita| D, SuiteG, Nodate A 54477 Site Location: 7700 £1 (71 S (hilnal
Broject #: 5G5S /? -2/ Consultant Project 4: Consuftant Work Release #: {94ppg3 B
Project Contact: J/qcy  favlkse” Phane #: (Y757} 382 - §985 Laboratory Work Release &: =
EXXON Contact: i¥a Ly (Fuen dof~ Phone #: (§257) 24(,- 3776 EXXONRAS #: ~7-023 8 5
Sampled by (print): /WJ a, % ol Sampler's Signature % .
Shipment Method:  (/ Air Bill #: v~ .
TAT: O24hr Q48w O72tr Q96 hr tandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ TRPH .
Sample Colleclion | Collection Matrlx Prsv # o Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel | S.M. LW :Tpﬁ:t:m; ves 8
Description Date Time | SeilWater/Air Cont. |  Sample # 8015/ | EPA | 5520 e
8020 B01S @ﬂﬂ) Oubound Seat Yes No P
" o |
Mz |5 2P| f2er | Wk e | R X X 3
z
=2
£
B
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o
m
D
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F=
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Consullnms Name: E Rl / Ex Koo\

Redwood Ciy, CA 84053

{650) 364-9600 » FAX (650] 3545233
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EBD Chesapeake Dr.

F.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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[Adsress: 57 Digitn] pry suite, Nodato, A 54797 | site Location: zzo0 £1 (24 5%, Qbinef
Project #: ‘Hoﬁs m Consullanl'ljm]ecl :H Consultant Work Release #: [qqopqgg
Project Contacl: 774(;,4 /—i,,/k e Phone #: (’{(j_) 362z~ 58S Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: Wala Guens lor Phons &: [qz;‘) 2- %176 EXXONRAS #: ~7-023 £
Sampled by (print): Mask  TomiAser) Sampler's Signature:  /Jigpe  TAmbrn~—
Shipmeni Method: Air Bl #:
TAT: U24hr Q48hr DO72hr QB6hr ndard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | THPH ure:
Sample Colletion | Collection | Matx | | #of | Sequoias | BTEX/ | Diessl [ SM. e s
Descriptian Dale Time | SoiWaterAir| "' | Cont.| Sample# | 8015/ [ EPA | 5520 v) inbound Seak. Y25 M
: BD20 | 8015
/
) Y. 5-18-94 | Pyo | water 3 * X
A meag 14: 3o 3 Y X
A w1 ( 15138 5 y )(
A me-ap i ye ' b 2(\ X
| e E 11100 3 ¥ X
7| A & 10'2% 2 X X
vl mw-9 # 100 5 )'( X
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GAOUNDWATER MONITORING AT EXXON
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ILL-&VE 9i0 1/71
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arkK, —oU 3 IFRY) L1 vl BualND 180 SORY VLY

SCOPE OF WOHRK
SITE ADDRESS: 2200 E. 12TH ST. Lab: SEQUOIA STORE # 7-0238
CITY: OAKLAND Phana: (650) 364-S600 Consultant: ERI T
COUNTY: ALAMEDA Contact: %
Engineer: Marla Guensier Phone: (415) 382 T
Lock/Key: 3600 Phone: {925) 246-8776 Fax: (415) 382-1856
Gauge to: TQC EWR # 19900938 ERI PROJECT # 2293
Required regulatory notifications/ cooperative sampling requirements:
NONE
Sampling |Sampling |Gauging | Hemedial
Well [.D. Required Analyses Frequency {Months  |Frequency |Devices  [Notes & Tasks
MWSA TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B QTRLY
MWSB  |{TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B |@QTRLY
MWSC TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B QTRLY
Mwan TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B QTRLY
MWOF TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B QTRLY
MWIG TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B QTRLY
MW9OH TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B QTRLY
MWSt TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE QTRLY B QTRLY
CHANGES AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: M—Q
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JUN. -14" S9{MON} 10:350 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING TEL: 408 573 7771 P. 403
EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
. 70527 -3 —_—
Project #: M Job# 7 -028F
Sampler: M4/ Date: .5‘[2.7/917
Well LD.: gy 94 Well Diameter¢’ 2 ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:; 7 85 Deprth to Water: 6.5
Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (fest); —
Referenced 1o: pve ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Wel Qamer . Malughe Weil Diamers Vulfintier ) ' S
il 018 ¥ I a2
3" 037 & P A7
|t 063 Otner Mg’ * |83 ‘
Purzge Method. ur Sampling Metho :
1sposable Bajer
Middleburg Exmaction Pont
Eiecoic Submersible Orher:
Extraction Pump
Other
| .
; /- 7 X, 3 . = S-/ Gais
| | Case Volume {Gais.! Spetified Valumeas Caiculates Valume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. | Turbidiry Gals. Removed | Observations
1235 650 | 20 | 710 L 2
1237 el 67 | 240D / el
R/ €4y | 6-9 | 750 / 4
Dia weil dewarer? VYes No

(Guilons acmuaily ¢vacuatea: &

_iSampiing Tme: ;5 ¢/ Sampiing Date:. 57_2.7

\Sampie 1.D.; /l?tv‘}/:f‘ Laboratory: /@ ither .
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